AAMC STANDING RULES

STANDING RULES (Standing Rules are written by the President to help guide her during the year.)

- 1. The dues members for of the Texas A&M University Mothers' Club of Austin, Texas shall be \$35 per year. Voted on May 2017.
- 2. The Associate Member/Ring of Honor dues for Mothers of A&M graduates shall be \$20 per year. Associate/Ring of Honor members who also have a current student, may be a club member by paying regular member dues of \$35 and reduced Associate/Ring of Honor dues of \$10. Associate/Ring of Honor members may be members of the Board by paying regular membership dues of \$35 and a reduced Associate/Ring of Honor membership dues of \$10.
- 3. The Executive Board and/or Board shall meet at the discretion of the President. The President of the Club may call special, or additional meetings at any time deemed necessary.
- 4. The General Membership meeting dates shall meet each month from September through May, as deemed appropriate for the function, by the President.
- 5. Board members have a duty of loyalty to the organization and shall maintain confidentiality of any and all information relating to discussions at its meetings unless compelled by legal process to disclose such information, or as otherwise agreed by the Officers. Violation of this policy will result in loss of eligibility to serve on the Board.
- 6. All Board members shall email a monthly board report to the President.
- 7. Dispersing funds to student organizations is done via a committee comprised of the President, Vice President At-Large, and the President Elect. Chosen organizations shall not be part of the Greek system, must be approved Texas A&M organizations, and must affect the general population of the university. Final approval shall be voted on by the Executive Board and reported to the general meeting in May.
- 8. Activities of the AAMC shall always meet the mission of the club. By individual and united effort to contribute in every way to the comfort and welfare of the students, and to cooperate with Texas A&M University in maintaining a high standard of moral conduct and intellectual attainment.
- 9. Each April, money shall be sent to the University for the purchase of cords given to the recipients of the J. J. Sanchez Award, since it is an important part of the history of our club.
- 10. To fill the office of a resigned executive board member for the remainder of the term, membership shall be notified of the vacancy and given the opportunity to apply. Applications should be reviewed by the executive board. Nominee(s) should be approved by executive board vote, and then approved by membership.